

Rajanpreet Singh @ Raja Vs. State of Punjab

Present: Shri Baljinder Singh Bangowani, Advocate, counsel for applicants.
Shri Vikram Kashyap, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State, with ASI Avtar Singh.

1. Applicants/accused Rajanpreet Singh @ Raja son of Partap Singh and Mehakdeep Singh son of Narinder Singh have sought regular bail in case arising out of FIR no. 57 dated 12.07.2023 under Sections 379-B,34 IPC, Police Station Qadian.

2. Heard. As per allegations against the accused/applicants, they had snatched motorcycle from the complainant by brandishing a kirch. The accused/applicants were arrested on the same on which the FIR was registered. They have not been involved in any other case. The presentation of challan and disposal of the case will take time. No useful purpose would be served by further detention of the accused/applicants. Without commenting on the merits of the case, the instant application is allowed and the accused/applicant are ordered to be released on bail on their furnishing of bail bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of Ilaqa/Duty Magistrate, but they shall remain bound by the following conditions:

1. that the accused-applicants shall continue to cooperate with the investigating agency;
2. that the accused/applicants shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the Ilaqa Magistrate till presentation of challan and thereafter without the permission of the trial Court;

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur.23.08.2023.

3. that the accused-applicants shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer;
4. that the accused-applicants shall not involve themselves in the commission of any offence of similar nature; and
5. that the accused-applicants shall regularly attend the hearings before the trial Court.

3. A copy of this order be sent to the Court concerned. The instant file be consigned to the Record Room.

Pronounced:
Dated: 23.08.2023.

Davinder Singh, EA

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur.
(UID No. PB00048)

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur.23.08.2023.